

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 11-CV-2146 (RLW)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW PLAINTIFFS International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. and Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association and hereby respectfully move this Court to enter summary judgment for Plaintiffs on all claims.

This motion is supported by the Memorandum of Points and Authorities filed concurrently herewith.

Dated: March 23, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Miguel A. Estrada

Miguel A. Estrada, SBN 456289

Counsel of Record

Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524

Jason J. Mendro, SBN 482040

John F. Bash, SBN 988874

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone: 202.955.8500

Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 11-CV-2146 (RLW)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: March 23, 2012

Miguel A. Estrada, SBN 456289
Counsel of Record
Eugene Scalia, SBN 447524
Jason J. Mendro, SBN 482040
John F. Bash, SBN 988874
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Commission Violated The Commodity Exchange Act And Administrative Procedure Act By Imposing Position Limits Without First Finding That They Are Necessary And Appropriate.....	18
A. The Commission Misconstrued The Dodd-Frank Act To Compel The Imposition Of Position Limits Even If They Would Be Unnecessary And Inappropriate	19
B. The Commission’s Concession That Limit <i>Levels</i> Must Be Necessary And Appropriate Is Fatal To The Position Limits Rule	24
II. The Commission Violated The Commodity Exchange Act By Failing To Conduct The Required Cost-Benefit Analysis	25
III. The Commission Violated The Administrative Procedure Act By Disregarding Critical Record Evidence And Exercising Its Authority Arbitrarily And Capriciously	30
A. The Position Limits Rule, As A Whole, Is Defective Under The Administrative Procedure Act	30
B. Key Provisions Of The Position Limits Rule Independently Fail To Meet The Requirements Of The Administrative Procedure Act	34
1. Selection Of Contracts Subject To Position Limits	34
2. Spot-Month Position Limit Formula.....	35
3. Non-Spot-Month Position Limit Formula	38
4. Extension Of Same Limits To Swaps	40
5. Aggregation Rules	40
6. Bona Fide Hedging Exemptions	44
7. International Regulatory Arbitrage.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
* <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 25, 27
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	23
* <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 26, 31, 33, 37
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Crawford v. FCC</i> , 417 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar</i> , 651 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Forsyth Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 639 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	23
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31, 37
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	35
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass'n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Manin v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 30, 31
* <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Richards v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17, 25
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Wheaton Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 671 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
3 Fed. Reg. 3,145 (Dec. 24, 1938).....	4
5 Fed. Reg. 3,198 (Aug. 28, 1940).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	37
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	18
7 U.S.C. § 5.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 6a.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 24, 41, 44
7 U.S.C. § 7.....	4, 21
7 U.S.C. § 7b-3.....	21
7 U.S.C. § 19.....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 8307.....	21
16 Fed. Reg. 8,106 (Aug. 16, 1951).....	4
17 C.F.R. § 1.3(z).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. § 38 app. B	4, 23, 35
17 C.F.R. § 150.2	4
17 C.F.R. § 150.3	5
17 C.F.R. § 150.4	5
17 C.F.R. § 150.5	4
17 C.F.R. § 151.1	13
17 C.F.R. § 151.2	13
17 C.F.R. § 151.3	13
17 C.F.R. § 151.4	13, 14, 15, 35
17 C.F.R. § 151.5	16
17 C.F.R. § 151.7	16, 40
18 Fed. Reg. 443 (Jan. 22, 1953)	4
18 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 22, 1953)	4
18 Fed. Reg. 445 (Jan. 22, 1953)	4
21 Fed. Reg. 5,575 (July 25, 1956)	4
46 Fed. Reg. 50,938 (Oct. 16, 1981)	4, 22
76 Fed. Reg. 4,752 (Jan. 26, 2011)	6, 29, 42
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	1
Further Definition of “Swap,” etc., 76 Fed. Reg. 29,818 (May 23, 2011)	13
Position Limits for Futures and Swaps; Final Rule and Interim Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 71,626 (Nov. 18, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
S. Rep. No. 97-384 (1982)	23
